County Commissioners Office NO. Y /
Auglaize County, Ohio
September 18, 2008

IN THE MATTER OF AUTHORIZING THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD TO EXECUTE CONTRACTS WITH
POGGEMEYER DESIGN GROUP, INC. FOR THE ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES AND FAIR HOUSING SERVICES FOR
THE FY 2008 CDBG FORMULA PROGRAM.
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The Board of County Commissioners of Auglaize County, Ohio met in reguiar session on the 18th day of September, 2008
with the following members present:

John N. Bergman Douglas A. Spencer
Mr. Spencer moved the adoption of the following

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners wishes to contract with Poggemeyer Design Group, Inc. for the provision of

administrative services and fair housing services for the FY 2008 Community Development Block Grant {CDBG) Formula
Program; and,

WHEREAS, the fees for the CDBG Formula administration basic services are not to exceed a lump sum of $21,200.00 and are broken
down as foilows:

Grant Application - Not fo exceed $6,000.00
Environmental Review Record—  Not to exceed $5,000.00
Technicat Assistance - Not to exceed $10,200.00;

and,

WHEREAS, the lump sum fee for Fair Housing services totals $4,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, Poggemeyer Design Group inc. has prepared contracts for the Board's review and execution; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has reviewed said contracts and has found them to be satisfactory.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners, Auglaize County, Ohio does hereby approve the contracts
for administrative services and fair housing services of Poggemeyer Design Group, Inc. for assistance in the application for FY
2008 CDBG Grant at the terms so specified in said contracts; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that said Board authorizes the President of the Board, John N. Bergman to execute said contracts.

Mr. Bergman seconded the Resolution and upon the roll being called, the vote resulted in the adoption of the Resolution as

follows:
Adopted this BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
18th day of AUGLAIZE COUNTY, OHIOC
September, 2008
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September 12, 2008

Mr. Joseph Lenhart

Administrator

Auglaize County Commissioners Office
208 South Blackhoof Street, Room 201
Wapakoneta, Chio 45895-0330

Re: Auglaize County FY2008 CDBG Community Development Program
Formula Program Fair Housing Services Contract
PDG Job No. 3510-057

Dear Mr. Lenhart:

Pursuant to the FY2008 CDBG Community Development Program RFQ/RFP, and as we
discussed, Poggemeyer Design Group, Inc. (PDG) is providing this lefter contract for
execution. PDG proposes to provide professional planning services to assist Auglaize County
with fair housing program services for the FY2008 Community Development Block Grant
(CDBG) Formula Program year (hereinafter referred to as the “project”).

if there are any other project requirements beyond those normally related to the State of Ohio
CDBG program, the County shall be responsible for providing a detailed summary of the
requirements for the project, including any special considerations or services needed. The
fee listed below shall be renegotiated in thatinstance. In addition, the County will provide all
pertinent existing data related to this project to PDG.

Basic services provided under this contract will consist of the following major items:

1. FairHousing Program. Specified costs associated with the community’s compliance
with the Fair Housing Requirements as outlined in the CDBG Formula Allocation
Program Grant Agreement between the community and the Ohio
Department of Development (ODOD), to include:

a. Coordination and preparation of appropriate documentation and performance
of the required training sessions.

b. Coordination and preparation of appropriate documentation and performance
of the required outreach activities.

C. Preparation of annual fair housing analysis update.

d. Assistance with fair housing complaint referral, processing, and coordination

efforts with the appropriate regional office of the Ohio Civil Rights
Commissicn as needed.

e. Preparation of final report of fair housing efforts for grant year suitable for
State Monitoring.

The fee for providing these basic services is a lump sum fee not to exceed $4,000.00,
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including reimbursables.

PDG will provide monthly invoices for services, with payments being due within thirty (30)
days of receipt to avoid potential finance charges. PDG will begin work on the project upon
receipt of this executed letter contract and will complete its services within the time frame
specified in the Grant Agreement for this fiscal year (September 1, 2008 through August
31, 2009).

This letter contract, with Exhibits A (1 page), B (1 page), C {1 page), and D (2 pages),
represents the entire agreement between PDG and the County in respect to the project and
may be modified only by written agreement of both parties and may be terminated by either
party upon seven {7) days written notice to the other party. if this letter contract accurately
reflects your understanding of our agreement, please sign the original and enciosed copy of
this letter contract in the space provided below and return the original fo PDG. This contract
will be open for acceptance for a period of thirty (30) days, uniess adjusted by PDG or the
County in writing.

Anyinquiries regarding the CDBG Formuia Program may be directed to Mr. Paul Tecpanecatl,
AICP, Principal Owner or Ms. Dianne Guenther, Community Development Specialist.

Please do not hesitate to contact this office at 419-352-7537 if you have any questions. We
look forward to working with you in the upcoming grant year.

Sincerely,

EYER DEf?;\l GROUP, INC. Y

Coed [Leperiidce

Paul Z. Tecpapécat, AIGP
Principal Owner

Attachmenis

Accepted this_18th day of September , 2008 by the undersigned who is duly and
legally authorized to enter into such legal contracts for the above-referenced entity.

-

By: ;_.»_.ff‘ féw 77 f\}//’v&? B e
7/John N, Bergman
Title: © President, Board of Auglaize
County Commissioners
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EXHIBIT A

1. OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITIES

OWNER shall provide all criteria and full information as to OWNER's
requirements for the project and shall give prompt written notice to PLANNER
whenever OWNER observes or otherwise becomes aware of any defect in the
work. The OWNER may designate representatives to act with authority on
OWNER's behalf on various aspects of the projects.

2. REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

Reimbursable Expenses are in addition to the compensation fee for basic and
additional services and are the actual expenses incurred by PLANNER or
PLANNER's independent professional associates or consultants, directly or
indirectly, in connection with the Project. These include expenses for:
transportation; toll telephone calls; reproduction of reports; pictures, and similar
Project-related items.

3. TERMINATION

The obligation to provide further services under this Agreement may be
terminated by either party (upon seven day's written notice) in the event of
substantial failure by the other party to perform in accordance with the terms
hereof, through no fault of the terminating party. In the event of any termination,
PLANNER will be paid in full for all services rendered to the date of termination,
all Reimbursable Expenses and termination expenses.

4. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS

OWNER and PLANNER each is hereby bound as are the partners, successors,
executors, administrators and legal representatives of OWNER and PLANNER
in respect to any covenants, agreements and obligations of this Agreement.
Nothing contained in this Agreement shall prevent PLANNER from employing
such independent professional associates and consultants as PLANNER may
deem appropriate to assist in the performance of services hereunder.

5. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY CLAUSE

The PLANNER's liability to the OWNER for any cause or combination of causes
is, in the aggregate, limited to an amount no greater than the total compensation
earned under this Agreement.
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EXHIBIT B

1. CERTIFICATE OF OWNER’S ATTORNEY

| , the undersigned, duly authorized and
acting legal representative of , do hereby
certify as follows:

| have examined the attached confract and the manner of execution thereof, and
| am of the opinion that each of the aforesaid agreements has been duly executed
by the proper parties thereto acting through their duly authorized representatives;
that said representaiives have fully power and authority o execute said
agreements on behalf of the respective parties named thereon; and that the
foregoing agreements constitute valid and legally binding obligations upon the
parties executing the same in accordance with terms, conditions and provisions
thereof.

Date: Seal:

Signed:

Title:

2. CERTIFICATION REGARDING THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

Attest: |, , Clerk/Auditor of

hereby certify that the money to meet this contract has been lawfully
appropriated for the purpose of this contract and is in the treasury of
, oris in the process of collection to the credit of the appropriate
fund, free from prior encumbrance.

Date: Seal:

Signed:

Title:

;OGGEM EYER e ol AN EMPLOVED GWNED SR ANY
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DESIGN GROUP
EXHIBIT C
HOURLY RATES - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
Managing PrinGipal . .. ... $131.75
Principal OwnerfAssociate OWNer . ... .. . . e $126.75
Executive VP/Department Manager/ Senior VP ... ... $124.25
Ve President .. ... e e $122.25
Project Manager . .. ... ... e $119.25
Project Engineer . . ... .. e $107.75
Engineer Designer . . .. . $101.75
Engineer INerm « . .. $81.00
Project Architect . . ..o $107.75
ArchilectDesigner ... . e $101.75
Architect Inbern . $81.00
Landscape Architect Designer . .. ... e $107.75
Landscape Architect Interm . .. .. L $31.00
Design Technician T-3 .. .. ...t e $105.75
Design Technictan T-2 .. ... . $94.75
Design Technician T-1 . $81.25
Draftperson D3 . $74.50
Draflpersan D-2 ... $51.75
D persOn D-1 L $38.00
Inferior Designer ID-2 . . . $81.00
Interior Designer ID-1 oo $69.50
Project Developer ... $105.75
Project Administration . .. ... . $94.75
Project Coordinator PC-2 . . $104.50
Project Coordinator PC-1 L. ... . $84.00
Project Planner .« . $101.75
PN . L e $81.00
Community Development Specialist CD-2 ... ... .. e $90.00
Community Development Specialist CD-1 .. ... ... . . $67.75
Grantswriter G-2 ... . $60.75
ANt SWTIEE G- e $49.50
Housing Specialist HS-2 . . . ... . $69.50
Housing Specialist HS-1 . ... ..o $51.75
Housing Inspector . . .. .. o $67.50
System Administrator . ... ... $79.00
Assistant MIS Administrator ... ... . e $43.75
Resource Assistant . . ... ... $51.75
Administrative Support . . ... $54.00
Graphic Design ... $67.50
SurveyoarfCrew Leader .. ... ... .. $96.75
Survey/Draft Assistant . ... ... $38.00
Survey Crew w/RobotiCS . ... L $114.50
Istrument Person . ... ... $54.00
Project Representative .. ... ... $49.50
Project Observer . . . .. $69.50
BBV . $55.50
Callege Imtern Ge2 L. e $28.75
College Intern C-1 .. L $19.75

Mileage @ $0.40 per mile
NOTE:
- Reimbursable Expenses including Irons, Stakes, Lath, Phone, Printing, Photos and Misceilaneous, and
Subcontracts at actual cost. No minimurm charges applicable.
These hourly rates shall be adjusted annually in February of each year through the course of the
coniract,
Includes CADD equipment.

1168 North Main Street - Bowling Grean, Ohio 43402 - 418.352.7537 - 419.353.0187 Fax - WWW. DOGERIMBYEr.Com



EXHIBIT D
OHIO | g . e
PUBLIC ’._,r Ohio Department of Public Safety
SAFETY

EQUCATION + SERVICE + PRGTECTION

~ DIVISION OF HOMELAND SECURITY
hitp:/imww homelandsecurity.ohic.gov

GOVERNMENT BUSINESS AND FUNDING CONTRACTS

In accordance with section 2909.33 of the Ohio Revised Code

DECLARATION REGARDING MATERIAL ASSISTANCE/NO ASSISTANCE TO A TERRORIST ORGANIZATION
This form serves as a declaration of the provision of material assistance to a terrorist organization or organization that
supports lerrorism as ideniified by the U.S. Department of State Terrorist Exclusion List (see the Ohio Homeland Security

Division Web site for reference copy of the Terrorist Exclusion List).

Any answer of “yes” to any question, or the failure to answer “no” to any question on this deciaration shall serve as a
disclosure that material assistance o an organization identified on the U.S. Department of State Terrorist Exclusion List
has been provided. Failure ic disclose the provision of material assistance to such an organization or knowingly making

false statements regarding material assistance to such an organization is a felony of the fifth degres.

For the purposes of this declaration, “material support or resources” means currency, payment instruments, other financial
securities, funds, transfer of funds, and financial services that are in excess of one hundred thousand dollars, as well as
communications, lodging, training, safe houses, false documentation or identification, communications equipment,
facilities, weapons, lethal substances, explosives, personnei, transportation, and other physical assets, except medicine

ot religious materials.

COMPLETE THIS SECTICN ONLY IF YOU ARE AN INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

LAST NAME FIRST NAME

M

HOME ADDRESS

CciTY STATE ZIP COUNTY

HOME PHONE WORK PHONE
(419) 352-7537

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ONLY IF YOU ARE A COMPANY, BUSINESS OR ORGANIZATION

LAST NAME FIRST NAME
Tecpanecatl Paul

Mi

BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME PHONE
Poggemeyer Design Group, Inc. (419) 352-7537

BUSINESS ADDRESS
1168 North Main Street

CIY STATE Zie COUNTY
Bowling Green Chio 43402 Wood
DECLARATION

In accordance with section 2909.32 {A){2){b) of the Ohio Revised Code

For each question, indicate either “yes,” or “no” in the space provided. Responses must be truthful to the best of your knowledge.

1. Are you a member of an organization on the U.S. Department of State Terrorist Exclusion List?

2. Have you used any position of prominence you have with any country to persuade others to support an
organization on the U.S. Depariment of State Terrorist Exclusion List?

3. Have you knowingly solicited funds or other things of value for an organization on the U.S. Department of State

Terrorist Exclusion List?

4. Have you solicited any individual for membership in an organization on the U.S. Department of State Terrorist
Exclusion List?

2. Have you committed an act that you know, or reasonably should have known, affords "material support or
resources" to an organization on the U.S. Department of State Terrorist Exclusion List?

5. Have you hired or compensated a person you knew to be a member of an organization on the U.S. Depariment

of State Terrorist Exclusion List, or a person you knew to be engaged in planning, assisting, or carrying out an
act of terrotism?

H1.5 0038 8/06
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In the event of a denial of 2 government contract or government funding due to a positive indication that materiat assistance has been
provided {o a terrorist organization, or an organization that supports terrorism as identified by the U.S. Department of Siate Terrorist
Exclusion List, a review of the denial may be requested. The request must be sent to the Ohio Department of Public Safety’s Division of
Homeland Security. The request forms and instructions for filing can be found on the Chio Homeland Security Division Web site.

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the answers | have made to all of the questions on this declaration are true to the best of my knowledge. |
understand that if this declaration is not completed in its entirety, it will not be processed and | will be automatically
disqualified. | understand that | am responsible for the correctness of this declaration. | understand that failure to disclose the
provision of material assistance to an organization identified on the .S, Depariment of State Terrarist Exclusion List, or
knowingly making false statements regarding material assistance to such an organization is a felony of the fifth degree. |
understand that any answer of “yes” to any question, or the failure to answer “no” to any question on this declaration shafl
serve as a disclosure that material assistance to an organization identified on the U.S. Department of State Terrorist
Exclusion Kist flas been provided by myself or my organization. If | am signing this on behalf of a company, business or
organization, | 7 acknowledge that | have™the authority to make this certification on behalf of the company, business or

N i
organizati

APPLIC}fNT SIGNATURE /| DATE

eferenfied on page 1 of this declaratign. & J '
X Mu/ «{Z‘%W , g’”ﬁ KZZZC/}/?/

HLS Q038 8/06 Page 30f3
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September 12, 2008

Mr. Joseph Lenhart

Administrator

Auglaize County Commissioners Office
209 South Blackhoof Street, Room 201
Wapakoneta, Ohio 45895-0330

Re:  Auglaize County - FY2008 CDBG Community Development Program
Formula Program Administrative Services Contract
PDG Job No. 3510-056

Dear Mr. Lenhart:

Pursuant to the FY2008 CDBG Community Development Program RFQ/RFP, and as we
discussed, Poggemeyer Design Group, Inc. (PDG) is providing this letter contract for
execution. PDG proposes to provide professional planning services to assist Auglaize
County with administrative services for the FY2008 Community Development Block Grant
(CDBG) Formuia Program (hereinafter referred to as the “project™).

If there are any other project requirements beyond those normally related to the State of
Ohio CDBG program, the County shall be responsible for providing a detailed summary
of the requirements for the project, including any special considerations or services
needed. The fee listed below shall be renegotiated in that instance. In addition, the
County will provide all pertinent existing data related to this project to PDG.

Basic services provided under this contract will consist of the following major items:

1. Grant Application. Not to exceed $6,000.00. Specified costs
associated with the preparation and submittal of the grant application, to
include:

a. Assisting staff with scheduling, advertising, and convening all
required public hearings. (Community is responsible for
publication costs.)

b. Assisting staff with soliciting funding proposals from city
departments, agencies, community non-profit organizations, and
other eligible entities.

C. Assisting staff with determining eligibility of projects and proposais
with city staff, including overseeing CDBG income surveys.

d. Properly preparing the required Fair Housing Program table as
required by OHCP, including outreach and training sites.

e. Properly updating the required Community Assessment and
Strategy (CAS), if required.
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f. Properly completing all required application forms and exhibits and
providing revisions to the application as needed or requested by
OHCP.

g. Providing and delivering the appropriate number of copies of the
Formula application to OHCP and the County in the appropriate
format by the required due date.

2. Environmental Review Record. Not to exceed $5,000.00. Specified
costs associated with the timely completion of the environmental review
process, to include:

a. Coordination with the Ohio Historic Preservation Office, the Ohio
EPA, the Health Department, OHCP, and any other
local/state/federal agencies as required by federal regulations.

b. Preparation of proper notices, reports, and certification forms to
obtain the “Release of Funds” for all Formula activities.
(Community is responsible for publication costs.)

C. Proper preparation of the required environmental review record
(ERR), which includes data collection, narrative preparation, and
mapping.

3. Technical Assistance. Not to exceed $10,200.00. Specified costs
associated with providing technical assistance to community staff and its
grantees to assure program compliance throughout the grant year, to

include:
a. Assistance with review of Grant Agreement prior to execution.
b. Assisting staff with technical aspects of procurement of

construction, materials/equipment, and planning projects in
compliance with CDBG rules and regulations (e.g.,
acquisition/retocation, competitive guotes/bids, federal wage rates,
preparation of bid documents, contractor/suppiier eligibility
verification, pre-construction conferences, federal labor
compliance, invoice processing, etc.). (Community is responsible
for publication costs.)

C. Assisting staff with preparation of program status reports and final
performance report.

d. Assisting staff with set up and maintenance of program files.

e. Assisting staff with program close-out, including preparation for
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OHCP program monitorings conducted by OHCP State Field
Representatives. Assisting staff with preparation of monitoring
responses to OHCP, as needed.

f. Executing program amendments and/or extensions if needed.

g. Providing guidance with general financial and program
administration, CDBG construction management, CDBG
materials/equipment procurement, as well as information regarding
program and regulation changes.

The fee for providing these basic services is a lump sum fee not to exceed $21,200.00,
including reimbursables.

If work activities are required by the County or its grantees for implementation of the
program which are not included in the basic services described above, these extra work
activities will be called “additional services,” and PDG will provide these based on its
current hourly rate schedule. Before commencing these “additional services,” PDG will
provide a contract addendum for review by the County, with a new not to exceed lump
sum fee. These “additional services” include, but are not limited to:

1. Grant amendments.

2 Grant extensions.

3. Additional public hearings for amendments.

4. Amending the Environmental Review Record resulting from amendments.

5 Additional coordination with the Ohio Historic Preservation Office and the National

Advisory Council on Historic Preservation.

6. Additional monitoring reports resulting from grant extensions.

7. Additional step-by-step monitoring of grantee agencies/communities regarding
CDBG Formula policy and procedures.

8. Providing guidance and assistance to other architectural/engineering/planning

firms retained by the community or its grantees regarding CDBG policies,
procedures, and regulations.

PDG will provide monthly invoices for services, with payments being due within thirty (30)
days of receipt to avoid potential finance charges. PDG will begin work on the project
upon receipt of this executed letter contract and will complete its services within the time
frame specified in the Grant Agreement for this fiscal year.
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This letter contract, with Exhibits A (1 page), B (1 page), C (1 page), and D (2 pages),
represents the entire agreement between PDG and the County in respect to the project
and may be modified only by written agreement of both parties and may be terminated
by either party upon seven (7) days written notice to the other party. If this letter contract
accurately reflects your understanding of our agreement, please sign the original and
enclosed copy of this letter contract in the space provided below and return the original
to PDG. This contract will be open for acceptance for a period of thirty (30) days, unless
adjusted by PDG or the County in writing.

Any inguiries regarding the CDBG Formula Program may be directed to Mr. Paul
Tecpanecatl, AICP, Principal Owner or Ms. Dianne Guenther, Community Development
Specialist. Please do not hesitate to contact this office at 419-352-7537 if you have any
questions. We look forward to working with you in the upcoming grant year.

Sincerely,
POGGEMEYER DESIGN GROUP, INC. /
;_/’ ,‘—";«f .—“/:9) ' 4
[l L i e
Mike Atherine, PE /Paul Z. T%g?an {eét!, AICP
Principal Owner Principal @wner
Attachments
Accepted this_ 18th day of September , 2008 by the undersigned who is duly

and legally authorized to enter into such legal contracts for the above-referenced entity.

Y . 7
By, <A P Kler gisiem .
/" John N. Bergman /
/

Title: President, Board of Auglaize
County Commissioners

PADEPTPLANPROGRAMSWCDBGIFCRMULAFY08Contracts\Augiaize0BAdminLC wpd
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EXHIBIT A

OWNER’S RESPONSIBILITIES

OWNER shall provide all criteria and full information as to OWNER's requirements for the
project and shall give prompt written notice to PLANNER whenever OWNER observes or
otherwise becomes aware of any defect in the work. The OWNER may designate
representatives to act with authority on OWNER's behalf on various aspects of the projects.

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

Reimbursable Expenses are in addition to the compensation fee for basic and additional
services and are the actual expenses incurred by PLANNER or PLANNER's independent
professional associates or consultants, directly or indirectly, in connection with the Project.
These include expenses for: transportation; tolt telephone calls; reproduction of reports;
pictures, and similar Project-related items.

TERMINATION

The obligation to provide further services under this Agreement may be terminated by either
party (upon seven day's written notice) in the event of substantial failure by the other party
to perform in accordance with the terms hereof, through no fault of the terminating party.
In the event of any termination, PLANNER will be paid in full for all services rendered to the
date of termination, all Reimbursable Expenses and termination expenses.

SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS

OWNER and PLANNER each is hereby bound as are the partners, successors, executors,
administrators and legal representatives of OWNER and PLANNER in respect to any
covenants, agreements and obligations of this Agreement. Nothing contained in this
Agreement shall prevent PLANNER from employing such independent professional
associates and consultants as PLANNER may deem appropriate io assist in the
performance of services hereunder.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY CLAUSE

The PLANNER's liability to the OWNER for any cause or combination of causes is, in the
aggregate, limited to an amount no greater than the total compensation earned under this
Agreement.
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EXHIBIT B

CERTIFICATE OF OWNER'’S ATTORNEY

i , the undersigned, duly authorized and
acting legal representative of , do hereby
certify as follows:

I have examined the attached contract and the manner of execution thereof, and
I am of the opinion that each of the aforesaid agreements has been duly executed
by the proper parties thereto acting through their duly authorized representatives;
that said representatives have fully power and authority to execute said
agreements on behalf of the respective parties named thereon; and that the
foregoing agreements constitute valid and legally binding obligations upon the
parties executing the same in accordance with terms, conditions and provisions
thereof.

Date: Seal:

Signed:

Title:

CERTIFICATION REGARDING THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

Altest: |, , Clerk/Auditor of

hereby certify that the money to meet this contract has been lawfully
appropriated for the purpose of this contract and is in the treasury of
, Oris in the process of collection to the credit of the appropriate
fund, free from prior encumbrance.

Date: Seal:

Signed:

Title:
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EXHIBIT C
HOURLY RATES - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
Managing PrNCIRal . ... oo e $131.75
Principal OwnerfAssociate OWNer ... ... . .. . ... e $126.75
Executive VP/Department Manager/Senior VP ... .. i $124.25
V08 PEESIENE . . o . sttt et e e e e e $122.25
PrOJECE MANAGEE . ettt et e $119.25
1ot B g 11 =YY N $107.75
Engineer/ Designer . .. .. e $101.75
Engineer Interm . e $81.00
Project ATCHItECE . . . et s $107.75
F S 0 1c Yo 14 T== o Lyt e $101.75
BN 111 0= s 1= 2 1 O RS $81.00
Landscape Architect Designer . . . ... .. s $107.75
Landscape ArChItect INIerN . . . .. . e $81.00
Design Technician T-3 . ... i i e e $105.75
Design Technician T-2 . . ... ... i i e et et $94.75
Design Technician T-1 . ... . e $81.25
DA PerSON D=3 ... it $74.50
BT 31 = =70 £ $51.75
DAl DArSON Do ottt e $38.00
Interior Designer ID-2 . ... e e e $81.00
Interior Designer D=1 ... e e $69.50
PrOjet DEVRIODET . . .. $105.75
Project Administralion . . .. .. . . e i $94.75
Project Coordinator PC-2 . ... ... e $104.50
Project Coordinator PC-1 . .. .. . e $84.00
e o T T Y $101.75
oY 41 < o $81.00
Community Development Specialist CD-2 . ... ... . i $90.00
Community Development Specialist CD-1 . ... .. . i $67.75
GEaPSWIIEE G2 ottt ittt e e et e e e e e 360.75
Gran SWIET G L . ot ottt e e et e e e e $49.50
Housing Specialist HS-2 . . ... i et $69.50
Housing Specialist HS-1 . . L. i $51.75
HOUSING INSPaCIOr . . . o it it ittt e e $67.50
System AMINISIEaIOr . L. e $73.00
Assistant MES AdMINISIalOr . . . ... e $43.75
RES0UIEE ASSIS AN . . . . e e $51.75
Administrative SUPPOM . . ... i $54.00
Graphie DeSIgN o . ottt o e e e $67.50
SurveyorfCrew Leader . .. .. .. $96.75
Survey/Draft AsSIStant . . .. ... $38.00
Survey Crew W/RODONCS . . . .. ... e $114.50
HISITUINEN P OISO .ttt ittt e e e e $54.00
Project RepresentaliVe ... ... ittt $49.50
PrOJEat OB BIVET L . ittt e e $69.50
BB EIVET ot e e e $59.50
College INterm G- L i $28.75
College Interm G- e $19.75
Mileage @ $0.40 per mile

NOTE:

Reimbursabie Expenses including lrons, Stakes, Lath, Phone, Printing, Photos and Miscellaneous, and
Subcontracts at actual cost. No minimum charges applicable.

These hourly rates shall be adjusted annually in February of each year through the course of the
contract.

Includes CABD equipment.

1168 North Main Street - Bowling Green, Ohic 43402 » 418.362.7537 «418.353.0187 Fax = www.poggemeyer.com



EXHIBIT D

OHIO y Ohio Department of Public Safety
PUBLIC ~/ DIVISION OF HOMELAND SECURITY
SAFETY

EQUCATION - SERVICE - PROTECTION

hitp/iwww homelandsecurity.ohio.gov

GOVERNMENT BUSINESS AND FUNDING CONTRACTS

In accordance with section 2909.33 of the Ohio Revised Code

DECLARATION REGARDING MATERIAL ASSISTANCE/NO ASSISTANCE TO A TERRORIST ORGANIZATION

This form serves as a declaration of the provision of material assistance to a terrorist organization or organization that
supports terrorism as identified by the U.S. Department of State Terrorist Exclusion List {(see the Ohio Homeland Security
Division Web site for reference copy of the Terrorist Exclusion List).

Any answer of “yes” to any question, or the failure to answer “no” to any question on this declaration shail serve as a
disclosure that material assistance to an organization identified on the U.S. Department of State Terrorist Exclusion List
has been provided. Failure to disclose the provision of material assistance to such an organization or knowingly making
false statements regarding material assistance to such an organization is a felony of the fifth degree.

For the purposes of this declaration, “material support or resources” means currency, payment instruments, other financial
securities, funds, transfer of funds, and financial services that are in excess of one hundred thousand dollars, as well as
communications, lodging, training, safe houses, false documentation or identification, communications equipment,
facilities, weapons, lethal substances, explosives, personnel, transportation, and other physical assets, except medicine
or religicus materials.

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ONLY IF YOU ARE AN INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

LAST NAME FIRST NAME

Mi

HOME ADDRESS

CITY STATE ZiP COUNTY

HOME PHONE WORK PHONE

(419) 352-7537

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ONLY IF YOU ARE A COMPANY, BUSINESS OR ORGANIZATION

LAST NAME FIRST NAME
Tecpanecat! Paul

Ml

BUSINESS/ORGANIZATION NAME PHONE
Poggemeyer Design Group, Inc. (419) 352-7537

BUSINESS ADDRESS
1168 North Main Sireet

CITY STATE Zip COUNTY
Bowiing Green Ohio 43402 Wood

DECLARATION
In accordance with secfion 2909.32 (A)(2)(b} of the Ohio Revised Code
For each question, indicate either “yes,” or “no” in the space provided. Responses must be truthful to the best of your knowledge.

1.

Are you a member of an organization on the U.S. Department of State Terrorist Exclusion List?

2. Have you used any position of prominence you have with any couniry to persuade others to support an
organization on the U.S. Department of State Terrorist Exclusion List?

3. Have you knowingly solicited funds or other things of value for an organization on the U.S. Depariment of State
Terrorist Exclusion List?

4. Have you solicited any individual for membership in an organization on the U.S. Department of State Terrorist
Exclusion List?

5. Have you commitied an act that you know, or reasonably shouid have known, affords "material support or
resources” to an organization on the U.S. Department of State Terrorist Exclusion List?

6. Have you hired or compensated a person you knew to be a member of an organization on the U.S. Department
of State Terrorist Exclusion List, or a person you knew to be engaged in planning, assisting, or carrying out an
act of terrotism?

HLS 0038 8/06

[Jyes [vNo
D Yes No
D Yes No
D Yes No
[]yes /] nNo

DYes No
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In the event of a denial of a government contract or government funding due fo a positive indication that material assistance has been
provided to a terrorist organization, or an organization that supports terrorism as identified by the U.S. Department of State Terrorist
Exclusion List, a review of the denial may be requested. The request must be sent to the Ohio Department of Public Safety’s Division of
Homeland Security. The request forms and instructions for filing can be found on the Ohio Homeland Security Division Web site.

CERTIFICATION

[ hereby certify that the answers | have made to alf of the questions on this declaration are true to the best of my knowledge. |
understand that if this declaration is not completed in its entirety, it will not be processed and | will be automatically
disqualified. | understand that | am responsible for the correciness of this declaration. | understand that failure to disclose the
provision of material assistance to an organization identified on the U.S. Department of State Terrorist Exclusion List, or
knowingly making false statements regarding material assistance to such an organization is a felony of the fifth degree. |
understand that any answer of “yes” to any question, or the failure fo answer “no” to any question on this declaration shali
serve as a gdigclosure that material assistance to an organization identified on the U.S. Department of State Terrorist
Exclusion Kist as been provided by myself or my organization. If | am signing this on behalf of a company, business or
organization, | 7 acknowledge that | hiave™the authority to make this certification on behalf of the company, business or

organizati eferenfed on page 1 of this declaratign.

x | Ol ()4, jaueeet Se (2, 208

APPLICANT SIGNATURE /[ f DATE £

HLS 0038 8/06 Page 3of 3
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County Commissioners” QOffice No & o T L ,!
Auglaize County, Ohio
September 18, 2008

IN THE MATTER OF AMENDING THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATION DUE TO THE
AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES AMENDMENT AS REPORTED
BY THE COUNTY AUDITOR: SAME BEING FOR THE EMPG 2007 EMA FUND.

-------

The Board of County Commissioners of Auglaize County, Ohio, met in regular session on the 18th day of
September, 2008 with the following members present:

John N. Bergman Douglas A. Spencer
Mr. Spencer moved the adoption of the following:

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, under the date of January 3, 2008, the Annual Appropriation for Auglaize County was accepted,
having been prepared with the 2008 Annual Amended Official Certificate of Estimated Resources which was
given to the Board by the County Auditor; and

WHEREAS, County Auditor Janet Schuler did inform the Board that an amendment to the Annual Amended
Official Certificate for the EMPG 2007 EMA fund was made. The 2008 Annual Appropriation should be
amended to include the following:

Increase 941-0941-531000 by $ 13,000.00

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners of Auglaize County, Ohio, does
hereby order the 2008 Annual Appropriation Resolution be amended to show the change as tabulated above.

Mr. Bergman seconded the Resolution and upon the roll being called, the vote resulted in the adoption of
the Resolution as follows:

Adopted this 18th day BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
of September, 2008 AUGLAIZE COUNTY, OHIO
f—:—/‘ém Be AR A an gz i “"‘“ﬁ
/fehn N. Bergman _jf ¢

K

e

Douglas'A. Spencer.

Absent
ivo J. Kramer

CC:E':County Auditor

/EMA
ii



